− Overall dilution cap(2) at 5% of total issued capital at any point in
time

§ Senior Management

§ c.300k shares

§ Annual grant
§ Phased vesting over 2 and

3 years
§ Exercisable up to 10 years

from grant

§ c.1,500 employees

§ c.3,000k shares

§ Annual grant
§ Phased vesting over years

1, 2 and 3

Options RSUs

Ongoing Incentive Schemes

(1) Ongoing incentive annual awards expected to grant are at the discretion of the Board.
(2) An award may not be granted if the result of granting the award would be that the aggregate number of plan shares issued or committed to be issued under: 1. awards which have not

vested under the plan; or 2. unvested options or awards granted under any other employee share plan operated by the company except for the Management Participation Programme, would
exceed 5 percent of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital at that time.

Copyright © SUSE 2022 28

Key Financial Metrics By Quarter

Note: All figures are expressed in $m unless otherwise specified. For definition of APM metrics please refer to page 23.
Q1-21 and FY-21 figures have been made pro forma for the acquisition of SUSE Rancher, as if consolidated from November 1, 2020.

($m) Q1-21 Q2-21 Q3-21 Q4-21 FY-21 Q1-22 Q2-22

Total ACV 137.6 109.0 119.0 125.0 490.6 143.8 139.4

o/w Core 111.3 94.6 101.5 98.7 406.1 119.9 113.6

o/w Emerging 26.3 14.4 17.5 26.3 84.5 23.9 25.8

Adjusted Revenue 134.1 136.8 151.0 154.0 575.9 155.0 161.3

o/w Core 118.6 121.4 133.2 133.4 506.6 130.2 133.9

o/w Emerging 15.5 15.4 17.8 20.6 69.3 24.8 27.4

Adjusted EBITDA 60.7 48.2 55.2 48.0 212.1 52.3 58.6

% Margin 45.3% 35.2% 36.6% 31.2% 36.8% 33.7% 36.3%

Change in Deferred Revenue 46.4 6.2 9.8 3.7 66.1 40.8 17.3

Adjusted Cash EBITDA 107.1 54.4 65.0 51.7 278.2 93.1 75.9

% Margin 79.9% 39.8% 43.0% 33.6% 48.3% 60.1% 47.1%

Copyright © SUSE 2022 29
Note: All figures are expressed in $m unless otherwise specified. For definition of APM metrics please refer to page 23.
(1) Adding 1 month of SUSE Rancher for Q1-21.

Adjusted Revenue Reconciliation

($m) Q2-22 Q2-21 H1-22 H1-21

Statutory Revenue 159.8 133.2 313.3 259.7

Plus: Contract Liability Haircut Amortised 1.5 3.6 3.0 7.5

Plus: Pro Forma Rancher Contribution(1) - - - 3.7

Adjusted Revenue 161.3 136.8 316.3 270.9

Copyright © SUSE 2022 30

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Note: All figures are expressed in $m unless otherwise specified. For definition of APM metrics please refer to page 23.